

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**WEDNESDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF AUGUST
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE KIRANMAYEE MANDAVA

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

WP NO: 20608 OF 2025

Between:

D. Akeeb, S/o D. Baba, Aged 31 years, Occ F.P. Shop Dealer, F.P.
Shop No.1287049, Rahamathpuram Town Hindupur Urban, Sri Satya
Sai District.

... Petitioner

(Petitioner in WP 20608 OF 2025

on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary,
Consumer Affairs, Food and Civil Supplies Department,
Secretariat, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. The District Collector, Sri Satya Sai District.
3. The Joint Collector, Sri Satya Sai District.
4. The Sub Collector cum Revenue Divisional Officer, Penukonda,
Sri Satya Sai District,
5. The Tahsildar, Hindupur, Sri Satya Sai District.

... Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner: N ASWARTHA NARAYANA

Counsel for the Respondents No.1 to 5: GP FOR CIVIL SUPPLIES

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents to continue the petitioner as F.P Shop Dealer of F.P Shop No. 1287049 of Rahamathpuram Town, Hindupur Urban, Sri Satya Sai District by suspending the orders vide R.C.No.1707/2025/C dt.28.07.2025 issued by the 4th respondent, Pending disposal of WP No.20608 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:

"Heard the submissions of the learned counsel for the petitioner and the learned Assistant Government Pleader for Civil Supplies appearing for the respondents.

Having regard to the submissions made, there shall be interim suspension of the impugned proceedings.

Post on 10.09.2025, for counter of the respondents."

Sd/- K.TATA RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

For ,

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Consumer Affairs, Food and Civil Supplies Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat, Amaravathi, Guntur District. **(By SPECIAL MESSENGER)**
2. The District Collector, Sri Satya Sai District.
3. The Joint Collector, Sri Satya Sai District.

4. The Sub Collector cum Revenue Divisional Officer, Penukonda,
Sri Satya Sai District.
5. The Tahsildar, Hindupur, Sri Satya Sai District. (**Addressee
Nos.2 to 5 BY RPAD**)
6. One CC to SRI N ASWARTHA NARAYANA Advocate [OPUC]
7. Two CCs to GP FOR CIVIL SUPPLIES, High Court of A.P. [OUT]
8. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

KM,J

DATED:06/08/2025

POST ON 10.09.2025, FOR COUNTER OF THE RESPONDENTS.

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

WP NO: 20608 OF 2025

INTERIM SUSPENSION

